
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Emily Taylor 
Direct Line: 01246 345236 
Email democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of 
Employment and General Committee 

 

 15 March 2024 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the EMPLOYMENT AND GENERAL 
COMMITTEE to be held on MONDAY, 25 MARCH 2024 at 10.00 am in 
Committee Room 2, Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is 
set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
  

1.    Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to Items on the 
Agenda  
  

2.    Apologies for Absence  
  

3.    Minutes (Pages 3 - 4) 
  

4.    Asbestos Policy and Management Plan (Pages 5 - 88) 
  

5.    Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of Public  
 
To move “That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act". 
  

Part 2 (Non Public Information) 

Public Document Pack



 

  
6.    Minutes of the Council Health and Safety Committee (Pages 89 - 96) 

 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 

Head of Regulatory Law and Monitoring Officer 
 



E & G 20.02.24 
1 

 
 

EMPLOYMENT AND GENERAL COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 20th February, 2024 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor P Innes (Chair) 
 
Councillors Brock 

Culley 
 

Councillors Davenport 
Baldauf-Good 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

34    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
  

35    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Falconer. 
  

36    MINUTES  
 
*RESOLVED –  
  
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Employment and General 
Committee on 20 November, 2023 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
  

37    COUNCIL TAX BASE 2024/25  
 
The Service Director for Finance presented a report seeking approval of 
the Tax Base calculation for 2024/25. It was noted that this would fulfil a 
statutory requirement and enable the Council Tax to be set later in the 
financial year. 
  
The Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as 
amended) required the Borough Council as Billing authority to calculate 
the Tax Base for the Borough and the Parishes and to notify the Major 
Precepting Authorities (Derbyshire County Council and Derbyshire Police 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



E & G 20.02.24 
2 

 
 

Authority), and those Parishes which request it, by 31st January each 
year. 
  
The overall Tax Base for 2024/25 at 30,443.17 (Appendix A) shows an 
increase of 220.74 or 0.7% on the 2023/24 Tax Base of 30,222.43. 
  
*RESOLVED – 
  
That the report for the calculation of the Council’s Tax base for the whole 
and parts of the area for 2024/25 be approved. 
  

38    LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED –  
  
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  

39    MINUTES OF THE EMPLOYER TRADE UNION COMMITTEE  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Employer/Trade Union Committee 
held on 13 November, 2023 and 22 January, 2024 were considered.  
  
RESOLVED –  
  
That the Minutes be received and noted. 
  

40    MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL HEALTH AND SAFETY COMMITTEE  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Council Health and Safety Committee 
held on 8 November, 2023 were considered. 
  
RESOLVED –  
  
That the Minutes be received and noted. 
 
 
 

Page 4



For publication 

 

Asbestos Policy and Asbestos Management Plan 

 

Meeting: 

 

Employment and General Committee 

Date:  

 

25 March 2024 

Cabinet portfolio: 

 

Governance 

Directorate: 

 

Digital, Human Resources and Customer Services 

For publication  

 

 

 

1.0 Purpose of the report 

 

1.1 This report sets out proposed changes to the Council’s asbestos policy 

and the asbestos management plan (AMP).   

   

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 The Council’s Employment and General Committee is asked to consider 

and formally approve the revised asbestos policy and asbestos 

management plan (AMP). 

 

3.0 Reason for recommendations 

 

3.1 The policy document and AMP have been reviewed and updated to meet 

best practice.  Approval of the documents and their subsequent roll out to 

staff members will enable the Council to meet its legal obligations and 

ensure employees have clear guidance to follow when dealing with 

asbestos containing materials.   

 

4.0 Policy Background  

 

4.1 The Council is responsible for ensuring statutory compliance, control and 

has a duty to manage any asbestos works and asbestos containing 

materials (ACM) within premises that it is responsible for. There are 

several aspects of Health and Safety (H&S) legislation that apply to this 

policy area. They include the Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974, the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Control of Asbestos Regulations 2012 (CAR), the Management of Health & 

Safety at Work Regulations 1999 and the Control of Substances 

Hazardous to Health Regulations 2002; amongst others.  

 

4.2 The asbestos policy has only required general updates to bring the 

document up to date. The AMP document has by comparison been 

through a more extensive review and consultation process. These updates 

are summarised further within the main report. All changes were subject 

to workforce and trade union representative consultation.  

 

4.3 Both the asbestos policy and AMP documents are now ready for the 

employment and general committees’ formal consideration for approval. 

 

4.4 Asbestos Policy 

 

4.5 The asbestos policy outlines the Counc
[...]
 becomes a risk (to 
occupants/ staff/ those visiting or working within the building).  

  

Page 36



ASBESTOS MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 

 

11 
 

 

5.1      Hierarchy of Control/ Roles and Responsibilities  

 
Appendix 1 sets out the headline ‘Responsibility Structure’ adopted by the 
Council for the management of ACM. 
 
The following table summarises the responsibilities at the council. Further 
specific responsibilities are set out within the individual Procedures (listed at 
section 6). 

 

Role Responsibility 

 
Corporate Responsibility: 
 
Chief Executive. 

The council’s Dutyholder responsible to 
ensure the council’s compliance with Health 
and Safety legislation, CAR 2012, and the 
safe management and prevention of risk is 
achieved overall.  
 
At reasonable intervals seek demonstrable 
assurance from the individual Dutyholders 
and the appointed Responsible Persons, so 
as to substantiate the implementation, 
observance, performance and adequacy of 
this AMP.  
 
Oversight and review to ensure compliance 
objectives are met (via the AMP) will be 
practically delegated to the Service Director 
– Corporate and the Strategic Health, Safety 
and Risk Manager.  

Strategic:  
 
Service Director for Economic 
Growth.  
 
Service Director - Housing. 
 
Service Director - Leisure, Culture 
and Community Wellbeing 
 
Service Director – Digital HR and 
Customer Services 
 
 

Responsibility for ensuring that the 
Asbestos Policy, Asbestos Management 
Plan and associated procedures are 
implemented within their service 
directorates. 
Coordinates asbestos compliance activity 
strategically on behalf of the council   
working with all directorates. 
Ensure that adequate resources are 
available to meet the requirements of the 
Asbestos Policy, Asbestos Management 
Plan and associated procedures. 
Oversight to ensure Strategic compliance 
objectives are met. 
Ensure the appointment of asbestos 
Surveying (ASC), and Asbestos Removal 
(ARC) companies and Asbestos 
Co
[...]
older

1

Arrange for 

selected ARC to 

visit site

8

Arrange for ARC to 

notify the works and 

then  to visit site and do 

the work

• WO for removal/remediation/

encapsulation work 

• WO for analytical work (for 

LW/NNLW only)

9

Notify works 

where required

LW

• RAMS/’control measures’/work 

method proposed (Plan of Work)

NNLW

• RAMS/’control measures’/work 

method proposed (Plan of Work)

NLW

• RAMS/’control measures’/work 

method proposed (including dynamic 

risk assessment) – Plan of Work

• Air monitoring certificate 

• Re-occupation certification 

LW & NNLW

• Consignment note

NLW

• Statement of Cleanliness

• Consignment Note

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Please ask for Emily Taylor
	Direct Line: 01246 345236
	Email democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

	3 Minutes
	4 Asbestos Policy and Management Plan
	Appendix A - Asbestos Policy v3.2  (draft)
	Appendix B - Asbesto Management Plan v2.7 (draft)
	Appendix C - Asbestos EIA
	Appendix D  - Asbestos process maps
	Asbestos Mgnt in Corporate Properties To Be Processes v2.vsdx
	Re-inspection Survey
	Refurbishment & Demolition Survey
	Removal/Remediation/Encapsulation  ACMs 



	6 Minutes of the Council Health and Safety Committee



Minutes of the meeting


E & G 25.03.24 
1 

 
 

EMPLOYMENT AND GENERAL COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 25th March, 2024 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor P Innes (Chair) 
 
Councillors Davenport 

Baldauf-Good 
 

Councillors Culley 
Falconer 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

41    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
  

42    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received.  
  

43    MINUTES  
 
*RESOLVED – 
  
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Employment and General 
Committee on 20 February, 2024 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the chair. 
  

44    ASBESTOS POLICY AND MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
The Strategic Health, Safety and Risk Manager presented a report to 
committee to approve the proposed changes to the Asbestos Policy and 
Asbestos Management Plan (AMP).  
  
Committee heard that the policy document had been reviewed and 
updated to meet best practice. Approval of the documents and their 
subsequent roll out to staff members would enable the Council to meet its 
legal obligations and ensure that employees had clear guidance to follow 
when dealing with asbestos containing materials.  



E & G 25.03.24 
2 

 
 

  
The Asbestos Policy had required general updates to bring the 
documents up to date, but the AMP document required a more extensive 
review and consultation process with the workforce and trade unions. The 
updates were summarised in the main body of the report.  
  
RESOLVED – 
  
That the Asbestos Policy and Asbestos Management Plan be approved.  
  

45    LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED – 
  
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of except information as 
defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  

46    MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL HEALTH AND SAFETY COMMITTEE  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Council Health and Safety Committee 
held on 14 February, 2024 were considered.  
  
RESOLVED – 
  
That the Minutes be received and noted. 
 
 


